
SUB-ANALYSIS 

Title 

CHAPTER 20 LISTING OF UNCODED ORDINANCES IN EFFECT 

Renumbering and Repeal of Certain Ordinances 
House Numbering 

Public Works Fund 
Finance Local Improvements 

Abolishing Office of Constable 
Memorial Building 

Issuance of Bonds 
Authorize Construction 

Grant Right-of-Way 
Grant of Authority 

Execution of Contract 
Adoption of Codification 

Electric Franchise 
Cable TV Franchise 

Commercial Building Loan Program 
Sewer Ordinances . 

Vacation of Streets 
Sale of Real Estate 

Annexation 
Zoning Map Amendments 

Page 

887 

888 
888 

888 
888 

889 
889 

889 
890 

890 
890 

890 
890 

891 
891 

891 
892 

893 
893 

894 
895 

(12-31-97) 



CHAPTER 20 

LISTING OF UNCODED ORDINANCES IN EFFECT 

All ordinances described in this Chapter remain in effect after 
adoption of the City Code. However, they are of a permanent and 
continuing nature as authority for a certain specific act which has 
been performed. These ordinances have one, thing in common that 
generally distinguishes them from other provisions of the City Code 
- their texts have no continuing reference value. For this reason 
it appears justified to list and refer to them here only to 
facilitate finding them in the event this becomes necessary. 
Listings are grouped according to subject matter, but where only 
one or two ordinances appear on a single subject, they will be 
desc~ibed in a paragraph. 
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Renumbering and Repeal of Certain Ordinances 

Ordinance No. 1, adopted June 27, 1932, providing for the 
renumbering and identification of all ordinances of the City as 
revised and codified, and providing for assembling of all such 
ordinances in a book labeled "Ordinances of the village of Hibbing, 
1932". 

Ordinance No. 2, adopted June 27, 1932, providing for repeal 
of all ordinances heretofore enacted which are not named in 
Ordinance No. 1 or in the book "Ordinances of the Village of 
Hibbing, 1932". 

House Numbering 

Ordinance No. 29, adopted February 26, 1907, providing for 
system of assigning numbers to houses and lots on all streets and 
avenues. 

Public Works Fund 

Ordinance No. 132, adopted August 22, 1945, established Public 
Works Fund in accordance with Chapter 437, Laws of 1943. 

Finance Local Improvements 

Ordinance No. 193, adopted August 18, 1952, and amended by 
Ordinance No. 201 adopted August 10, 1953, and Ordinance No. 220 
adopted October 30, 1958, providing for financing of local im­
provements without cost to the City. 
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Abolishing Office of Constable 

Ordinance No. 276, adopted September 8, 1972, abolishing 
office of Constable. 

Memorial Building 

Ordinance No. 65, adopted May 20, 1924, calling for election 
on proposal to build Memorial Building and acquiring site therefor. 

Ordinance No. 68, adopted June 10, 1924, calling for erection 
and equipment of Memorial Building at estimated cost of 
$400,000.00. 

Ordinance No. 110, adopted January 21, 1936, for the control, 
supervision, upkeep, maintenance and management of the Hibbing 
Memorial Building. 

Ordinance 
election on a 
indebtedness. 

Issuance of Bonds 

No. 58, adopted January 31, 1922, calling for 
$2,000,000.00 bond issue to refund the floating 

Ordinance No. 66, adopted May 20, 1924, calling for election 
on issuance of $400,000.00 worth of bonds for construction of 
Memorial Building. 
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Authorize Construction 

Ordinance No. 134 adopted June 24, 1941, and Ordinance No. 137 
adopted November 18, 1941, authorizes construction, extension and 
improvement of Hibbing Municipal Airport. 

Grant Right-of-Way 

Ordinance No. 114 adopted June 7, 1936, granting Duluth, 
Missabe & Northern Railway Company, a railroad right-of-way over, 
upon and across First Avenue. 

Grant of Authority 

Ordinance No. 37, adopted December 3, 1912, granting authority 
to Standard Oil Company to build and maintain warehouses, tanks, 
etc. 

Execution of Contract 

Ordinance No. 56 adopted September 15, 1921, providing for 
execution of contract between City and Mesaba Railway Company to 
secure use of certain poles for City lighting system. 

Adoption of Codification 

Ordinance No. 1, 2nd Series, adopted August 23, 1975, provides 
for adoption of a codification of ordinances known as the Hibbing 
City Code. 
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Electric Franchise 

Ordinance No. 227 (City Code Section 3.50) adopted July 13, 
1960, grants an electric franchise to Minnesota Power and Light 
Company for a period of twenty-five (25) years. 

Ordinance No. 163, 2nd Series, adopted August 15, 1988, grants 
an electric franchise to Minnesota Power and Light Company for a 
period of ten (10) years. 

Cable TV Franchise 

Ordinance No. 151, 2nd Series, adopted April 22, 1987, grants 
cable communications system franchise to Range Television Cable 
Co., Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years. 

Commercial Building Loan Program 

Ordinance No. 128, 2nd Series, adopted January 21, 1985, 
establishes a Commercial Building Loan Program and authorizes the 
sale of commercial revenue bonds. 
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Sewer Ordinances 

Ordinance No. 122, 2nd Series, adopted October 1, 1984, and 
published October 25, 1988, regulates the use of public and private 
sewers and drains, the installation and connection of building sewers 
and the discharge of waters and wastes into the public sewer system. 

Ordinance No. 123, 2nd Series, adopted October 1, 1984, regulates 
the discharge of waters and wastes into the public waste disposal 
system and requirements of pretreatment. 

Ordinance No. 146A, 2nd Series, adopted October 3, 
establishes a sewer service charge system. 

1988, 

Ordinance No. 146-B, 2nd Series, adopted July 15, 1991, amended 
the sewer service charge set forth in Ordinance No. 146A, 2nd Series. 

Ordinance No. 265, 2nd Series, adopted September 18, 2000, adds 
a paragraph 2.01 n. to Ordinance No. 123, 2nd Series, as follows: 

"Any wastewater having a mercury concentration in excess of 
1.8 ng/1 on a monthly average or in excess of 3.2 ng/1 on a 
daily average." 
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Ordinance 
Number 

52 

Ordinance 
Number 

50 

57 

Vacation of Streets 

Date of 
Adoption 

01-16-20 

Brief Description 

Portion of Francis Street 
lying between Blocks 1 and 
2 in First Addition to 
Ansley's Addition. 

Sale of Real Estate 

Date of 
Adoption 

12-03-19 

12-06-21 

893 

Brief Description 

A tract of land in NE¼ of 
NE¼, 18 -57-20. 

Lots 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 
in Block 7, Town of 
Hibbing. 
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Ordinance 
Number 

32 

34 

36 

41 

64 

82 

Annexation 

Date of 
Adoption 

07-01-10 

01-16-12 

03-08-12 

07-21-14 

03-26-24 

05-07-26 

894 

Brief Description 

W½ of SW¼, 32-58-20. 

SE¼ of SW¼ and SW¼ of SE¼, 
32-58-20, and Lots 2, 3 and 
4, 5-57-20. 

S½ of NW¼ and S½ of NE¼, 
5-57-20, and S½ of NW¼, S½ 
of NE¼ and NE¼ of NE¼, 
32-58-20. 

Ansley's Addition. 

NE¼ of SW¼ of SE¼, 
21-58-20. 

A tract of land in NE¼ of 
NE¼, 25-57-21. 

(12-31-97) 



Zoning Map Amendments 

Ordinance No. Effective Date 

No. 2, 2nd Series 02-10-76 

No. 22, 2nd Series 05-19-77 

No. 69, 2nd Series 08-30-80 

No. 70, 2nd Series 08-23-80 

No. 2 61, 2nd Series 05-09-00 

No. 262, 2nd Series 08-03-00 

No. 267, 2nd Series 12-15-00 

No. 270, 2nd Series 08-27-01 

No. 281, 2nd Series 03-07-03 

No. 284, 2nd Series 06-13-03 

No. 291, 2nd Series 07-06-03 

No. 296, 2nd Series 09-10-03 

No. 302, 2nd Series 02-29-04 

No. 303, 2nd Series 03-26-04 

No. 304, 2nd Series 06-09-04 

No. 316, 2nd Series 03-25-05 

No. 322, 2nd Series 02-01-06 

No. 325, 2nd Series 08-12-06 

No. 328, 2nd Series 10-17-06 

No. 331, 2nd Series 01-17-07 

No. 334, 2nd Series 06-29-07 

No. 335, 2nd Series 08-09-07 

No. 336, 2nd Series 09-19-07 

No. 341, 2nd Series 10-07-07 

No. 342, 2nd Series 12-23-07 

No. 353, 2nd Series 08-27-08 

No. 356, 2nd Series 01-10-09 

No. 360, 2nd Series 04-24-09 

No. 364, 2nd Series 06-10-09 

No. 377, 2nd Series 09-01-10 

No. 37 9, 2nd Series 12-11-10 

No. 397, 2nd Series 10-19-11 

No. 400, 2nd Series 12-01-11 

No. 403, 2nd Series 12-29-11 
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