

## SUB-ANALYSIS

	Title	Page
<b>CHAPTER 20</b>	<b>LISTING OF UNCODED ORDINANCES IN EFFECT</b>	<b>887</b>
Renumbering and Repeal of Certain Ordinances . . . . .	888	
House Numbering . . . . .	888	
Public Works Fund . . . . .	888	
Finance Local Improvements . . . . .	888	
Abolishing Office of Constable . . . . .	889	
Memorial Building . . . . .	889	
Issuance of Bonds . . . . .	889	
Authorize Construction . . . . .	890	
Grant Right-of-Way . . . . .	890	
Grant of Authority . . . . .	890	
Execution of Contract . . . . .	890	
Adoption of Codification . . . . .	890	
Electric Franchise . . . . .	891	
Cable TV Franchise . . . . .	891	
Commercial Building Loan Program . . . . .	891	
Sewer Ordinances . . . . .	892	
Vacation of Streets . . . . .	893	
Sale of Real Estate . . . . .	893	
Annexation . . . . .	894	
Zoning Map Amendments . . . . .	895	

**CHAPTER 20**  
**LISTING OF UNCODED ORDINANCES IN EFFECT**

All ordinances described in this Chapter remain in effect after adoption of the City Code. However, they are of a permanent and continuing nature as authority for a certain specific act which has been performed. These ordinances have one, thing in common that generally distinguishes them from other provisions of the City Code - their texts have no continuing reference value. For this reason it appears justified to list and refer to them here only to facilitate finding them in the event this becomes necessary. Listings are grouped according to subject matter, but where only one or two ordinances appear on a single subject, they will be described in a paragraph.

Renumbering and Repeal of Certain Ordinances

Ordinance No. 1, adopted June 27, 1932, providing for the renumbering and identification of all ordinances of the City as revised and codified, and providing for assembling of all such ordinances in a book labeled "Ordinances of the village of Hibbing, 1932".

Ordinance No. 2, adopted June 27, 1932, providing for repeal of all ordinances heretofore enacted which are not named in Ordinance No. 1 or in the book "Ordinances of the Village of Hibbing, 1932".

House Numbering

Ordinance No. 29, adopted February 26, 1907, providing for system of assigning numbers to houses and lots on all streets and avenues.

Public Works Fund

Ordinance No. 132, adopted August 22, 1945, established Public Works Fund in accordance with Chapter 437, Laws of 1943.

Finance Local Improvements

Ordinance No. 193, adopted August 18, 1952, and amended by Ordinance No. 201 adopted August 10, 1953, and Ordinance No. 220 adopted October 30, 1958, providing for financing of local improvements without cost to the City.

Abolishing Office of Constable

Ordinance No. 276, adopted September 8, 1972, abolishing office of Constable.

Memorial Building

Ordinance No. 65, adopted May 20, 1924, calling for election on proposal to build Memorial Building and acquiring site therefor.

Ordinance No. 68, adopted June 10, 1924, calling for erection and equipment of Memorial Building at estimated cost of \$400,000.00.

Ordinance No. 110, adopted January 21, 1936, for the control, supervision, upkeep, maintenance and management of the Hibbing Memorial Building.

Issuance of Bonds

Ordinance No. 58, adopted January 31, 1922, calling for election on a \$2,000,000.00 bond issue to refund the floating indebtedness.

Ordinance No. 66, adopted May 20, 1924, calling for election on issuance of \$400,000.00 worth of bonds for construction of Memorial Building.

Authorize Construction

Ordinance No. 134 adopted June 24, 1941, and Ordinance No. 137 adopted November 18, 1941, authorizes construction, extension and improvement of Hibbing Municipal Airport.

Grant Right-of-Way

Ordinance No. 114 adopted June 7, 1936, granting Duluth, Missabe & Northern Railway Company, a railroad right-of-way over, upon and across First Avenue.

Grant of Authority

Ordinance No. 37, adopted December 3, 1912, granting authority to Standard Oil Company to build and maintain warehouses, tanks, etc.

Execution of Contract

Ordinance No. 56 adopted September 15, 1921, providing for execution of contract between City and Mesaba Railway Company to secure use of certain poles for City lighting system.

Adoption of Codification

Ordinance No. 1, 2nd Series, adopted August 23, 1975, provides for adoption of a codification of ordinances known as the Hibbing City Code.

### Electric Franchise

Ordinance No. 227 (City Code Section 3.50) adopted July 13, 1960, grants an electric franchise to Minnesota Power and Light Company for a period of twenty-five (25) years.

Ordinance No. 163, 2nd Series, adopted August 15, 1988, grants an electric franchise to Minnesota Power and Light Company for a period of ten (10) years.

### Cable TV Franchise

Ordinance No. 151, 2nd Series, adopted April 22, 1987, grants cable communications system franchise to Range Television Cable Co., Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years.

### Commercial Building Loan Program

Ordinance No. 128, 2nd Series, adopted January 21, 1985, establishes a Commercial Building Loan Program and authorizes the sale of commercial revenue bonds.

Sewer Ordinances

Ordinance No. 122, 2nd Series, adopted October 1, 1984, and published October 25, 1988, regulates the use of public and private sewers and drains, the installation and connection of building sewers and the discharge of waters and wastes into the public sewer system.

Ordinance No. 123, 2nd Series, adopted October 1, 1984, regulates the discharge of waters and wastes into the public waste disposal system and requirements of pretreatment.

Ordinance No. 146A, 2nd Series, adopted October 3, 1988, establishes a sewer service charge system.

Ordinance No. 146-B, 2nd Series, adopted July 15, 1991, amended the sewer service charge set forth in Ordinance No. 146A, 2nd Series.

Ordinance No. 265, 2nd Series, adopted September 18, 2000, adds a paragraph 2.01 n. to Ordinance No. 123, 2nd Series, as follows:

"Any wastewater having a mercury concentration in excess of 1.8 ng/l on a monthly average or in excess of 3.2 ng/l on a daily average."

Vacation of Streets

<u>Ordinance Number</u>	<u>Date of Adoption</u>	<u>Brief Description</u>
52	01-16-20	Portion of Francis Street lying between Blocks 1 and 2 in First Addition to Ansley's Addition.

Sale of Real Estate

<u>Ordinance Number</u>	<u>Date of Adoption</u>	<u>Brief Description</u>
50	12-03-19	A tract of land in NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 18-57-20.
57	12-06-21	Lots 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 in Block 7, Town of Hibbing.

Annexation

<u>Ordinance Number</u>	<u>Date of Adoption</u>	<u>Brief Description</u>
32	07-01-10	W $\frac{1}{2}$ of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ , 32-58-20.
34	01-16-12	SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ and SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 32-58-20, and Lots 2, 3 and 4, 5-57-20.
36	03-08-12	S $\frac{1}{2}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ and S $\frac{1}{2}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 5-57-20, and S $\frac{1}{2}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ , S $\frac{1}{2}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ and NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 32-58-20.
41	07-21-14	Ansley's Addition.
64	03-26-24	NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 21-58-20.
82	05-07-26	A tract of land in NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ , 25-57-21.

**Zoning Map Amendments**

<u>Ordinance No.</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
No. 2, 2nd Series	02-10-76
No. 22, 2nd Series	05-19-77
No. 69, 2nd Series	08-30-80
No. 70, 2nd Series	08-23-80
No. 261, 2nd Series	05-09-00
No. 262, 2nd Series	08-03-00
No. 267, 2nd Series	12-15-00
No. 270, 2nd Series	08-27-01
No. 281, 2nd Series	03-07-03
No. 284, 2nd Series	06-13-03
No. 291, 2nd Series	07-06-03
No. 296, 2nd Series	09-10-03
No. 302, 2nd Series	02-29-04
No. 303, 2nd Series	03-26-04
No. 304, 2nd Series	06-09-04
No. 316, 2nd Series	03-25-05
No. 322, 2nd Series	02-01-06
No. 325, 2nd Series	08-12-06
No. 328, 2nd Series	10-17-06
No. 331, 2nd Series	01-17-07
No. 334, 2nd Series	06-29-07
No. 335, 2nd Series	08-09-07
No. 336, 2nd Series	09-19-07
No. 341, 2nd Series	10-07-07
No. 342, 2nd Series	12-23-07
No. 353, 2nd Series	08-27-08
No. 356, 2nd Series	01-10-09
No. 360, 2nd Series	04-24-09
No. 364, 2nd Series	06-10-09
No. 377, 2nd Series	09-01-10
No. 379, 2nd Series	12-11-10
No. 397, 2nd Series	10-19-11
No. 400, 2nd Series	12-01-11
No. 403, 2nd Series	12-29-11